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www.ps.bam.de/Fe50/10L/L50e00FP.PDF/ .PS, Page 1/198; ORS20_95, L*=20_95

F: linearized output in File (F)

Input and output:
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System ORS20_95a
data for any colour:
u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15
elementary hue text:
U*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, .
contrast reduction factor:
cg=10

.., b75r

- Yellow J

greenish redish

yellowish

Green G

bluish

greenish redish

Blue B

ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

U*e L¥=L*, a*a b*a
r00] 47.06
125 53.95
150] 63.6
175) 73.37
j00g 85.24
259 78.53
509 68.25
759 58.73
g00b 55.66
g25b 58.18
g50b 60.08
g75b 55.21
boOr 41.38
b25r 26.43
b50r 36.22
b75r 47.81

yellowish

Red R

bluish

C*aba h*ap.a U*g

72.85 35m10d

yellowish

Green G

bluish

ob75r

out

ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

Namel*=L*, a*, b*,
40.28 77.48
88.21 88.73
33.87 73.56
-42.04 51.96
—-47.37 54.01
-9.02 74.08
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
27.99 65.07
7156 71.62
13.6 4455
-46.47 46.49

%Gamut
U*rel =87
%Regularity
g*H,reI = 67
g*C,reI = 59

Yellow J

greenish redish

yellowish
Red R

bluish

greenish redish

Blue B

ut: no change compared to i

-:lBAM-test chart Fe50; Relative Elementary Colour System input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 ] [
] M Y

C*ab,a h*ab,

3
9
1
2
2
3
0
0
2
9
1
2
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V L [6] Y M
www.ps.bam.de/Fe50/10L/L50e00FP.PDF/ .PS, Page 19/198; ORS20_95, L*=20_95
F: linearized output in File (F)

Input and output:

. : . . ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System ORS20_95a = pied (2)

U*e L*=L*4 a*a b*y C*aba h*ap.a U*g

ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
Namel*=L*, a*, b*,

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |
U :SaJl} Je|iwIs J0} 9395

ILH 84/2p weq sd-mmm f/Ogaj/BD'LUEQ'Sd'MMM//ZHH

xds|0D ‘'gy13ID ‘T'T=0! ‘T'Z UOISIOA  ap"weq sd mmm)/:dn

T=

data for any colour:

u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15
elementary hue text:

u*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, .
contrast reduction factor:

cg=10

.., b75r

Yellow J

greenish redish

yellowish

Green G

bluish

greenish redish

Blue B

-:lBAM-test chart Fe50; Relative Elementary Colour System input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set..
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 y
M Y

r00j 47.06
r25; 53.95
150] 63.6
175) 73.37
j00g 85.24
259 78.53
509 68.25
759 58.73
g00b 55.66
g25b 58.18
g50b 60.08
g75b 55.21
boOr 41.38
b25r 26.43
b50r 36.22
b75r 47.81

yellowish

Red R

bluish

%Gamut
u*rel =87
%Regularity
g*H,reI = 67
g*C,reI =59

72.85 35100

Yellow J

greenish redish

yellowish

Green G

bluish

greenish redish

Blue B

ob75r output:=>LAB*->cmyn6* setcm
L Vv

40.28 77.48
88.21 88.73
33.87 73.56
-42.04 51.96
—-47.37 54.01
-9.02 74.08
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62
13.6 4455
-46.47 46.49

yellowish

Red R

bluish
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V L [6] Y M
www.ps.bam.de/Fe50/10L/L50e00FP.PDF/ .PS, Page 37/198; ORS20_95, L*=20_95
F: linearized output in File (F)

Input and output:
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System ORS20_95a
data for any colour:

ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
u*e L*=L*, a*, b*a C*ab,a h*ab,a u*q
ro0j 47.06 32.12 74.67

u*e and numberno.= 00 .. 15 r25j 53.95 48.38 72.04
elementary hue text: r50j 63.6 59.45 69.43

U*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r 75y 73.37 70.66 72.95

: . j00g 85.24 84.28 84.35
contrast reduction factor: (259 78.53 7293 7678

ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

Namel*=L*, a*; b*, C*aba N*ap s
40.28 77.48
88.21 88.73
33.87 73.56
-42.04 51.96
-47.37 54.01
-9.02 74.08

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

Cr= 1.0

509 68.25
759 58.73
g00b 55.66
925b 58.18

56.0 70.37
40.99 71.02
18.71 61.27
-7.82 46.86
—-27.87 46.34

%Gamut
u*rel =87
%Regularity

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62

4455

g*H,reI =67 . 13.6
g*C,reI =59 -46.47 46.49

g50b 60.08
g75b 55.21
boOr 41.38
b25r 26.43
b50r 36.22
b75r 47.81

-42.98 47.67
-45.05 45.07
-46.5 53.78
—29.42 56.48
-3.76 72.85

Yellow J
greenish redish

Yellow J
greenish

yellowish yellowish

yellowish yellowish

Green G Red R
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Green G : &7
A 162

bluish i bluish

Q
°
=5

5

2,

o

S

—

o

=

@D

<

L

c

2

o

=]

Q

>

o

3

®

QD

(2}

c

=

®

3

@D

>

—

o

=
°

=.
>

—

@

=

o

=

3

o

2.

—

o

=

0
<

2]

—

@D

3

2}

INLH 94/9p weq’sd mmm f/ogaj/ep'weq'sd'MMM//:chnu :S9|I} Je

greenish redish : : greenish redish
Blue B : 2 Blue B

55.2 26.4
47.7 53.8
244 : 300
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BAM-test chart Fe50; Relative Elementary Colour System input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 isto b 75r output—>LAB*->cmyn6* setcm
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V L [6] Y M
www.ps.bam.de/Fe50/10L/L50e00FP.PDF/ .PS, Page 55/198; ORS20_95, L*=20_95
F: linearized output in File (F)

Input and output:
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System ORS20_95a
data for any colour:

ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
u*e L*=L*, a*, b*a C*ab,a h*ab,a u*q
ro0j 47.06 32.12 74.67

u*e and numberno.= 00 .. 15 r25j 53.95 48.38 72.04
elementary hue text: r50j 63.6 59.45 69.43

U*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r 75y 73.37 70.66 72.95

: . j00g 85.24 84.28 84.35
contrast reduction factor: (259 78.53 7293 7678

ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

Namel*=L*, a*; b*, C*aba N*ap s
40.28 77.48
88.21 88.73
33.87 73.56
-42.04 51.96
-47.37 54.01
-9.02 74.08

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

Cr= 1.0

509 68.25
759 58.73
g00b 55.66
925b 58.18

56.0 70.37
40.99 71.02
18.71 61.27
-7.82 46.86
—-27.87 46.34

%Gamut
u*rel =87
%Regularity

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62

4455

g*H,reI =67 . 13.6
g*C,reI =59 -46.47 46.49

g50b 60.08
g75b 55.21
boOr 41.38
b25r 26.43
b50r 36.22
b75r 47.81

-42.98 47.67
-45.05 45.07
-46.5 53.78
—29.42 56.48
-3.76 72.85

Yellow J
greenish redish

Yellow J
greenish

yellowish yellowish

yellowish yellowish

Green G Red R
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Green G : &7
A 162

bluish i bluish
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greenish redish : : greenish redish
Blue B : 2 Blue B

55.2 26.4
47.7 53.8
244 : 300
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BAM-test chart Fe50; Relative Elementary Colour System input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 isto b 75r output—>LAB*->cmyn6* setcm
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V L [6] Y M
www.ps.bam.de/Fe50/10L/L50e00FP.PDF/ .PS, Page 73/198; ORS20_95, L*=20_95
F: linearized output in File (F)

Input and output:
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System ORS20_95a
data for any colour:

ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
u*e L*=L*, a*, b*a C*ab,a h*ab,a u*q
ro0j 47.06 32.12 74.67

u*e and numberno.= 00 .. 15 r25j 53.95 48.38 72.04
elementary hue text: r50j 63.6 59.45 69.43

U*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r 75y 73.37 70.66 72.95

: . j00g 85.24 84.28 84.35
contrast reduction factor: (259 78.53 7293 7678

ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

Namel*=L*, a*; b*, C*aba N*ap s
40.28 77.48
88.21 88.73
33.87 73.56
-42.04 51.96
-47.37 54.01
-9.02 74.08

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

Cr= 1.0

509 68.25
759 58.73
g00b 55.66
925b 58.18

56.0 70.37
40.99 71.02
18.71 61.27
-7.82 46.86
—-27.87 46.34

%Gamut
u*rel =87
%Regularity

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62

4455

g*H,reI =67 . 13.6
g*C,reI =59 -46.47 46.49

g50b 60.08
g75b 55.21
boOr 41.38
b25r 26.43

-42.98 47.67
-45.05 45.07
-46.5 53.78
—29.42 56.48
-3.76 72.85

Yellow J 5 Yellow J
greenish redish S greenish redish

yellowish yellowish

yellowish yellowish

Green G Red R : g;g
162

Green G Red R
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greenish redish - : greenish redish
Blue B i Blue B

55.2 26.4
47.7 53.8
244 : 300
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BAM-test chart Fe50; Relative Elementary Colour System input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 isto b 75r output—>LAB*->cmyn6* setcm
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V L [6] Y M
www.ps.bam.de/Fe50/10L/L50e00FP.PDF/ .PS, Page 91/198; ORS20_95, L*=20_95
F: linearized output in File (F)

Input and output:
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System ORS20_95a
data for any colour:

ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
U*e L*=L*, a*; b*, C*aba h*ap,a U*g
ro0j 47.06 32.12 74.67

u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15 r25j 53.95 48.38 72.04
elementary hue text: r50; 63.6 59.45 69.43

U*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r r7s5j 73.37 70.66 72.95
contrast reduction factor: j00g 85.24 84.28 84.35

ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

Namel*=L*, a*; b*, C*aba N*ap s
40.28 77.48
88.21 88.73
33.87 73.56
-42.04 51.96
-47.37 54.01
-9.02 74.08

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

INLH 94/9p weq’sd mmm f/ogaj/ep'weq'sd'MMM//:chnu :S9|I} Je

xds|0D ‘'gy13ID ‘T'T=0! ‘T'Z UOISIOA  ap"weq sd mmm)/:dn

T=

59 &°
76.8
110
Yellow J

greenish redish

yellowish

Green G

greenish redish
Blue B

BAM-test chart Fe50; Relative Elementary Colour System
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 y
M Y

j259 78.53 72.23 76.76

509 68.25
759 58.73
g00b 55.66
g25b 58.18
g50b 60.08
g75b 55.21
boOr 41.38
b25r 26.43

yellowish

Red R

bluish

56.0 70.37
40.99 71.02
18.71 61.27
-7.82 46.86
—-27.87 46.34
-42.98 47.67
-45.05 45.07
-46.5 53.78
—29.42 56.48
-3.76 72.85

08
55.7
61.3
162

ob75r

%Gamut
U*rel =87
%Regularity
g*H,reI = 67
g*C,reI =59

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62
13.6 4455
-46.47 46.49

Yellow J

greenish

yellowish

Green G

bluish

greenish

redish

yellowish

Red R

redish

Blue B

552
477
244

26.4
53.8
300

input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...

output:=>LAB*->cmyn6* setcm
L Vv
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V L [6] Y M
www.ps.bam.de/Fe50/10L/L50e00FP.PDF/ .PS, Page 109/198; ORS20_95, L*=20_95
F: linearized output in File (F)

Input and output: . ;

Colorimetric Printer Reflective System ORS20_95a 32528&2??? 29: pt%géa) CICEI;&B ﬂf;ﬁa U*g 8535%352; 29: pt%q;a) C(';%::jaB ﬁf‘:i

data for any colour: r00j 47.06 3212 74.67 19 4028 77.48
u*e and numberno.= 00 .. 15 r25j 53.95 48.38 72.04 . 88.21 88.73

elementary hue text: r50] 63.6 59.45 69.43 ) 33.87 73.56
u*e = 16 huesr00j, 125, ..., b75r 175] 73.37 70.66 72.95 53 -42.04 51.96

- : j00g 85.24 84.28 84.35 . -47.37 54.01

Conéraftlregjucuon g j259 78.53 72.23 76.76 . -9.02 74.08
R~ j50g 68.25 56.0 70.37 %Gamut . 00 00

759 58.73 4099 71.02 + —a7 . 00 00

g00b 55.66 18.71 61.27 U =017 . 27.99 65.07

025b 58.18 -46.2 -7.82 46.86 %Regularity . 7156 71.62

g50b 60.08 -27.87 46.34 9*Hre = 67 42 136 4455

g75b 55.21 -42.98 47.67 O*crei = 59 . -46.47 46.49

boOr 41.38 -45.05 45.07

b25r 26.43 -46.5 53.78

b50r 36.22 -29.42 56.48

b75r 47.81 -3.76 72.85

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

Yellow J 5 Yellow J
greenish redish : 0 greenish redish

yellowish yellowish

yellowish yellowish
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Green G : g;g Green G Red R
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bluish i bluish
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greenish redish : : greenish redish
Blue B : 2 Blue B

55.2 26.4
47.7 53.8
244 : 300
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-:lBAM-test chart Fe50; Relative Elementary Colour System input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 isto b 75r output—>LAB*->cmyn6* setcm
M Y L Vv
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www.ps.bam.de/Fe50/10L/L50e00FP.PDF/ .PS, Page 127/198; ORS20_95, L*=20_95

F: linearized output in File (F)

Input and output:
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System ORS20_95a
data for any colour:
u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15
elementary hue text:
u*e = 16 hues00;j, r25j, ..., b75r
contrast reduction factor:
cg=10

ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

u*e L*=L*, a*, *a C*ab,a h*ab,a u*q

r00j 47.06
r25; 53.95
150] 63.6
175) 73.37
j00g 85.24
259 78.53
509 68.25
759 58.73
g00b 55.66
g25b 58.18
g50b 60.08
g75b 55.21
boOr 41.38
b25r 26.43
b50r 36.22
b75r 47.81

32.12 74.67
48.38 72.04
59.45 69.43
70.66 72.95
84.28 84.35
72.23 76.76
56.0 70.37
40.99 71.02
18.71 61.27
-7.82 46.86
—-27.87 46.34
-42.98 47.67
-45.05 45.07
-46.5 53.78
—29.42 56.48
-3.76 72.85

%Gamut
U*rel =87
%Regularity
g*H,reI = 67
g*C,reI =59

NamelL*=L*, a*,

ORS20_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

*a C*ab,a h*ab,

40.28 77.48
88.21 88.73
33.87 73.56
-42.04 51.96
—-47.37 54.01
-9.02 74.08
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62
13.6 4455
-46.47 46.49

Yellow J = 5 Yellow J
greenish redish o 0 greenish redish

yellowish yellowish

yellowish yellowish

Green G Red R : g;g Green G Red R

162

Sd’ /4ad'd4009057/10T/0524-T00T800¢ :uone.sital Nvd

bluish bluish bluish

Q
°
=5

5

2,

o

S

—

o

=

@D

<

L

c

2

o

=]

Q

>

o

3

®

QD

(2}

c

=

®

3

@D

>

—

o

=
°

=.
>

—

@

=

o

=

3

o

2.

—

o

=

0
<

2]

—

@D

3

2}

INLH 94/9p weq’sd mmm f/ogaj/ep'weq'sd'MMM//:chnu :S9|I} Je

greenish redish 3 : greenish redish
Blue B 2 Blue B

D D r
g.O 1.0 55.2 26.4
1.0 b0Or 1.0 47.7 53.8
c16v 1.0 vO3m 244 . 300

1.0
c58v
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BAM-test chart Fe50; Relative Elementary Colour System input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 isto b 75r output—>LAB*->cmyn6* setcm
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V L [6] Y M
www.ps.bam.de/Fe50/10L/L50e00FP.PDF/ .PS, Page 145/198; ORS20_95, L*=20_95
F: linearized output in File (F)

Input and output: . ;
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System ORS20_95a 32528&2??? 29: pt%géa) CICEI;&B ﬂf;ﬁa U*g (N)aRrﬁggTSEi C;I,ELABbg aa C*a  h*ap
data for any colour: r00j 47.06 3212 74.67 . 41.48 78.02
u*e and numberno.= 00 .. 15 r25j 53.95 48.38 72.04 . 90.28 90.87
elementary hue text: r50] 63.6 59.45 69.43 ) 35.22 74.38
U*e = 16 hues00j, 125, ..., b75r 175 73.37 70.66 72.95 . -40.54 50.94
; : j00g 85.24 84.28 84.35 . -46.61 53.44
Conéraftlregjucuon g j25g 78.53 72.23 76.76 . -7.8 73.82
R™ j50g 68.25 56.0 70.37 %Gamut . . 0.64 0.7
j759 58.73 40.99 71.02 + —g7 . 22 234
g00b 55.66 18.71 61.27 U =017 . 27.99 65.07
025b 58.18 -46.2 -7.82 46.86 %Regularity . . 7156 71.62
g50b 60.08 -27.87 46.34 O Hrel = 67 . 13.6 4455
g75b 55.21 -42.98 47.67 0% cre = 59 . -46.47 46.49
b0Or 41.38 -45.05 45.07
b25r 26.43 -46.5 53.78
-29.42 56.48
-3.76 72.85
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www.ps.bam.de/Fe50/10L/L50e00FP.PDF/ .PS, Page 163/198; ORS20_95, L*=20_95
F: linearized output in File (F)

Input and output: . ;
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System ORS20_95a 32528&2??? 29: pt%géa) CICEI;&B ﬂf;ﬁa U*g ﬁ;ﬁg‘ﬁrff? ' glELAkﬁ data C*a  h*ap
data for any colour: r00j 47.06 3212 74.67 . 41.48 78.02
u*e and numberno.= 00 .. 15 r25j 53.95 48.38 72.04 . 90.28 90.87
elementary hue text: r50] 63.6 59.45 69.43 ) 35.22 74.38
U*e = 16 hues00j, 125, ..., b75r 175 73.37 70.66 72.95 . -40.54 50.94
; : j00g 85.24 84.28 84.35 . -46.61 53.44
Conéraftlregjucuon g j25g 78.53 72.23 76.76 . -7.8 73.82
R™ j50g 68.25 56.0 70.37 %Gamut . . 0.64 0.7
j759 58.73 40.99 71.02 + —g7 . 22 234
g00b 55.66 18.71 61.27 U =017 . 27.99 65.07
025b 58.18 -46.2 -7.82 46.86 %Regularity . . 7156 71.62
g50b 60.08 -27.87 46.34 O Hrel = 67 . 13.6 4455
g75b 55.21 -42.98 47.67 0% cre = 59 . -46.47 46.49
b0Or 41.38 -45.05 45.07
b25r 26.43 -46.5 53.78
-29.42 56.48
-3.76 72.85
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www.ps.bam.de/Fe50/10L/L50e00FP.PDF/ .PS, Page 181/198; ORS20_95, L*=20_95
F: linearized output in File (F)

Input and output: . ;
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System ORS20_95a 32528&2??? 29: pt%géa) CICEI;&B ﬂf;ﬁa U*g ﬁ;ﬁg‘ﬁrff? ' glELAkﬁ data C*a  h*ap
data for any colour: r00j 47.06 3212 74.67 . 41.48 78.02
u*e and numberno.= 00 .. 15 r25j 53.95 48.38 72.04 . 90.28 90.87
elementary hue text: r50] 63.6 59.45 69.43 ) 35.22 74.38
U*e = 16 hues00j, 125, ..., b75r 175 73.37 70.66 72.95 . -40.54 50.94
; : j00g 85.24 84.28 84.35 . -46.61 53.44
Conéraftlregjucuon g j25g 78.53 72.23 76.76 . -7.8 73.82
R™ j50g 68.25 56.0 70.37 %Gamut . . 0.64 0.7
j759 58.73 40.99 71.02 + —g7 . 22 234
g00b 55.66 18.71 61.27 U =017 . 27.99 65.07
025b 58.18 -46.2 -7.82 46.86 %Regularity . . 7156 71.62
g50b 60.08 -27.87 46.34 O Hrel = 67 . 13.6 4455
g75b 55.21 -42.98 47.67 0% cre = 59 . -46.47 46.49
b0Or 41.38 -45.05 45.07
b25r 26.43 -46.5 53.78
-29.42 56.48
-3.76 72.85
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